
  
 

No Name Designation Mobile Email 
1.  Dr. Fikile Qwabe Acting Head of Department  033 355 9108 HOD.PA@kzndard.gov.za 

 

2.  Vacant Acting Deputy Director General: Rural 
Development 

  

3.  Vacant  Deputy Director General:  Agricultural 
Development Services   

  

4.  Vacant Deputy Director General: 
Rural Enterprise & Industry Development 

  

5.  Vacant  Deputy Director General: Corporate 
Services 

  

6.  Mrs Ayanda Msomi Chief Financial Officer 082 977 3077 
 

Ayanda.Msomi@kzndard.gov.za 

7.  
 

Dr Fikile Qwabe Chief Director: Agricultural Research, 
Development and Training Institutes 

060 966 8877 
 

Fikile.Qwabe@kzndard.gov.za  

8.  Mr Lethukuthula Jongisa  Chief Director: Agricultural Services  082 922 0880 
 

Lethukuthula.Jongisa@kzndard.gov.za  

9.  Dr Nomfuzo Mkhize Chief Director: Integrated Rural 
Development 

082 441 5511 
 

Nomfuzo.Mkhize@kzndard.gov.za  

10.  Mr Thabani W. Mkhize Chief Director: Business Support Services 082 959 0424 
 

Wiseman.Mkhize@kzndard.gov.za 

11.  Dr Temba Sikhakhane Chief Director: Veterinary Services 082 784 9254 
 

Temba.Sikhakhane@kzndard.gov.za  

12.  Ms Nonhlanhla Ndlela  Chief Director: Human Resource 
Management  

082 907 6992 
 

Nonhlanhla.Ndlela@kzndard.gov.za  

13.  Dr Nonhlanhla Myeni  Chief Director: Rural Enterprise & Industry 
Development  

072 402 2694 Nonhlanhla.Myeni@kzndard.gov.za  

14.  Mr Simile Langa Director: Rural Development  076 935 8964 
 

Simile.Langa@kzndard.gov.za  

15.  Mr. Jaconia Agripa Mngomezulu  Head of Ministry 067 423 9983 Jaconia.Mngomezulu@kzndard.gov.za 
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16.  Mr Vusi Zuma Director: Communication Services  082 419 2887 
 

Vusi.Zuma@kzndard.gov.za  
 

17.  Mrs Babalwa Bodlani Director: Internal Control & Risk 
Management 

082 461 8179 
 

Babalwa.Bodlani@kzndard.gov.za 

18.  Ms Sibongile Ndlela Director: Engineering  072 956 7983 

 

Sibongile.Ndlela@kzndard.gov.za  

19.  Vacant Director: Economics, Marketing and Value 
Adding 

  

20.   Mrs Nozipho Ndwandwe Director: Human Resource Administration, 
Policies & Practices 

082 698 4587 
 

Nozipho.Ndwandwe@kzndard.gov.za  

21.  Mr Bhekani Dube Director: Supply Chain Management  067 417 4300 
 

Bhekani.Dube@kzndard.gov.za  

22.   Mrs Nomusa Nxele Director: Integrated Rural Development Co-
ordination 

082 801 6708 
 

Nomusa.Nxele@kzndard.gov.za 

23.    Mr Nhlanhla Xhakaza Director: Information Communication 
Technology 

082 576 4444 
 

Nhlanhla.Xhakaza@kzndard.gov.za 

24.   Dr. Suzette   Bezuidenhout Acting Director: Agricultural Crop 
Research Services   

079 495 1894 
 

Suzette.Bezuidenhout@kzndard.gov.za 

25.    Mr Eckard Habermann Director: Management Accounting 
Services 

071 673 5384 
 

Eckard.Habermann@kzndard.gov.za  

26.   Mr Mduduzi Ngcobo Director: Project Office Directorate 082 461 8728 
 

Mduduzi.Ngcobo@kzndard.gov.za  

27.   Ms Nishi Seegobin Director: Legal Services 082 419 2884 
 

Nishi.Seegobin@kzndard.gov.za  

28.   Mr Zethembe Dumisani Mbatha Director: Security Services 082 337 7181 
 

Zethembe.Mbatha@kzndard.gov.za  

29.   Vacant  Director: Management Advisory Services   

30.  Mr Shaun Henman  Director: Employee Relations 082 330 2266 
 

Shaun.Henman@kzndard.gov.za  

31.   Mrs. Nompumelelo Gumede Director: Human Resource Development 071 313 4164 Nompumelelo.Gumede3@kzndard.gov.za 
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32.  Mr Mpumelelo Magawana Director: Agricultural Livestock Research 
Services 

066 455 0562 
 

Mpumelelo.Magawana@kzndard.gov.za  

33.  Vacant Director: Catalytic Projects   
 

34.   Ms Zanele Pakkies Director: Agricultural Resources 
Management   

076 821 7462 
 

Zanele.Pakkies@kzndard.gov.za  
 

35.  Ms Busisiwe Xulu Director: Rural Development, Monitoring, 
Evaluation and Reporting  

082 781 2672  Busi.Xulu@kzndard.gov.za  

36.  Mrs Lani Wepener Director: Funding 
Investment & Partnerships 

082 378 7097 

 

Lani.Wepener@kzndard.gov.za 

37.  Mr Sizwe Ntuli Director: Integrated Planning, 
Policy and Monitoring and 
Evaluation (IPPM&E) 

076 961 1681 Sizwe.Ntuli@kzndard.gov.za 

38.  Ms Nompumelelo Mtshali Director: Business Entities 
& Social Organisation 

076 941 2366 

 

Mpume.Mtshali@kzndard.gov.za  

39.  Ms Joanne Joshua Director: Financial Accounting and 
Administration 

082 719 9942 

 

Joanne.Joshua@kzndard.gov.za     

40.  Mrs Sharon Diedericks Director: Asset Management 082 849 0228 Sharon.Diedericks@kzndard.gov.za 

 

41.  Dr Minkie Masimege  Director: South Region 

Veterinary Services, Animal Health 

060 975 1190 Minkie.Masimege@kzndard.gov.za  

 
 

42.  Dr Cameron Kutwana Director: Veterinary Services, 

North Region 

082 922 0249 

071 363 3030 

Cameron.Kutwana@kzndard.gov.za 

43.   Dr Songelwayo Chisi Director: Veterinary Support Services  079 506 2077   

 

Songelwayo.Chisi@kzndard.gov.za 

44.  Vacant  Director: Intergovernmental and 

International Relations (IGR&IR) 
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45.  Mrs Sibongile Mchunu 

 

Director: Agricultural Training 

Institutes (KZNDARD Colleges) 

076 941 8636 Sibongile.Mchunu@kzndard.gov.za 

46.  Mr Njabulo Ntshangase Director: Extension and Advisory Services 076 510 7450 

 

Njabulo.Ntshangase@kzndard.gov.za  

47.  Ms Marypaul Malunga Acting District Director: Harry Gwala 
District 

076 754 4248 Mary.Malunga@kzndard.gov.za  

48.  Mr Sifiso Msibi District Director: eThekwini District 076 945 3276 Sifiso.Msibi@kzndard.gov.za 

49.  Ms Phindile Shozi District Director: uMgungundlovu District 071 492 4074 

 

Phindile.Shozi@kzndard.gov.za 

50.  Ms Matho Gwala District Director: UGu District 076 411 1719 Matho.Gwala@kzndard.gov.za 
 

51.  Ms Hlezikahle Sithole District Director: uThukela District 082 821 5250 Ntombi.Sithole@kzndard.gov.za 
 

52.  Ms Thembelihle Mzimela Acting District Director: Amajuba District 076 945 0276 

061 492 7552  

Thembelihle.Mzimela@kzndard.gov.za 

 

53.  Ms Hlengiwe Zondi Acting District Director: uMzinyathi District 076 821 8469 Hlengiwe.Zondi@kzndard.gov.za 
 

54.  Mr Sipho Shandu District Director: King Cetshwayo District 082 454 8041 

 

Sipho.Shandu@kzndard.gov.za 

55.  Mr Thabani Ngcobo District Director: uMkhanyakude District 082 415 7277 

 

Ngcoboth@kzndard.gov.za 

56.  Mr Ntokozo Gumede District Director: ILembe District 

 

082 738 7894 Ntokozo.Gumede@kzndard.gov.za 

57.  Mr Mzikayise Dlamini District Director: Zululand District 079 693 0654 

 

Mzi.Dlamini@kzndard.gov.za 
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